PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Appleton Papers Inc.	07/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	New England Extrusion Inc.	
Street Address:	18 Industrial Boulevard	
City:	Turners Falls	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01376	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12489587	
Patent Number:	7267862	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-277-5749

Email: kathy.mcgraw@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Quarles & Brady LLP

Address Line 1: 411 E. Wisconsin Ave., #2040

Address Line 2: c/o Dan Radler

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-4497

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 116416.00028

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel G. Radler

Total Attachments: 3

source=US-Bank-NEX-Assignment#page1.tif source=US-Bank-NEX-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501242822 REEL: 024733 FRAME: 0781

source=US-Bank-NEX-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024733 FRAME: 0782

Assignment of Patents

This Assignment of Patents is made by and between Appleton Papers Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 825 East Wisconsin Avenue, Appleton, Wisconsin 54912-1872 ("Seller"), and New England Extrusion Inc., a Wisconsin corporation located at 18 Industrial Boulevard, Turners Falls, Massachusetts 01376 ("Buyer").

Whereas, Seller is the owner of the inventions described in the patent and patent application listed in the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents"); and

Whereas, Buyer desires to acquire the Patents.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Buyer, Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the United States of America and all territories and possessions thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements, and all other patents or applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement claiming priority to the Patents, and all Letters Patents granted thereon by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and Seller does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademark to issue said U.S. Letters Patent to Buyer. Seller further grants to Buyer, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said patents the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or between any other countries, to the full extent of the term for which a patent may be granted therefore, together with the inventions described in the Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this assignment not been made. Seller further grants to Buyer, its successors and assigns, Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have, at law or in equity, for past infringement of the Patents.

This Assignment of Patents is made pursuant to the "Stock Purchase Agreement" between Appleton Papers Inc. and Nex Performance Films Inc., dated as of July 2, 2010.

In witness whereof, Seller has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date indicated below.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signatures Follow.

1

OB\116416.00028\10793166.2

PATENT

REEL: 024733 FRAME: 0783

Appleton Papers Inc.

By: _ Name: _

Patrick J. Jermain Controller

Title:

Date: July 22 ,2010

Signature Page to Assignment of Patents

PATENT REEL: 024733 FRAME: 0784

Exhibit A **Patents**

Patent Title	Patent (Application) No.	Issue (Filing) Date
Controlled COF Films	7267862	September 11, 2007
Aroma Burst Laminate	(12/489587)	(June 23, 2009)

QB\116416.00028\10793166.2

RECORDED: 07/26/2010

PATENT

REEL: 024733 FRAME: 0785